





State Water Resources Control Board

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF PUBLIC HEARING

The State Water Resources Control Board has postponed the Public Hearing to determine whether to issue a Cease and Desist Order and whether to impose Administrative Civil Liability against

James D. and Lyle P. Milovina Trust, James D. Milovina (Trustee), Lyle P. Milovina (Trustee), and Milovina Vineyards

Unnamed Stream Tributary to Russian River, Mendocino County

The Public Hearing was originally scheduled to commence on Tuesday, September 15, 2015, at 9:00 a.m.

in the Sierra Hearing Room Joe Serna, Jr.-CalEPA Building 1001 I Street, Second Floor Sacramento, CA

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE

The Public Hearing scheduled to commence on September 15, 2015 pursuant to the June 3, 2015 <u>Notice of Public Hearing</u> and submittal deadline for exhibits and testimony issued pursuant to the hearing officers ruling dated July 31, 2015 is **POSTPONED**.

On August 11, 2015, the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) received a request to postpone the hearing from the Division of Water Rights Prosecution Team (Prosecution Team) and the representative for James D. and Lyle P. Milovina Trust, James D. Milovina (Trustee), Lyle P. Milovina (Trustee), and Milovina Vineyards (Milovina), stating that the Prosecution Team and Milovina have entered into a settlement agreement regarding the Milovina enforcement matter (ENF00102). The Hearing Officers have granted the request.

The settlement agreement does not, however, take effect unless and until approved by the State Water Board's Executive Director pursuant to Government Code section 11415.60. Further notification will be provided when the hearing is either rescheduled or cancelled.

The settlement agreement and other material related to this hearing are available to view and download on the State Water Board's project-specific web page at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/milovina/index.shtml

FELICIA MARCUS, CHAIR | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS

Further notification will be provided if or when the hearing is either rescheduled or canceled. Questions regarding non-controversial procedural matters should be directed to Staff Counsel Nathan Weaver at (916) 341-5184, or by email to nathan.weaver@waterboards.ca.gov; or Engineering Geologist Paul Murphey at (916) 341-5435, or by email to paul.murphey@waterboards.ca.gov.

August 24, 2015	Geanine Joursend
Date	Jeanine Townsend
	Clerk to the Board